effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2020 and early adoption is permitted. The adoption of the provisions
of ASU 2019-12 is not expected to have a material impact on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Immaterial Revision of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

During the fourth quarter of 2020, errors in the accounting for transactions associated with the divestiture of the Company’s ERV
business were identified. These errors related to the quarterly condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended
September 30, 2020 resulting in the adjustment of certain balance sheet and statement of operations financial statement accounts.
The Company assessed the materiality of these errors considering both qualitative and quantitative factors and determined that for
the period ended September 30, 2020, the errors were not material.

The table below presents the impact of the revisions on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (in 000’s) (Unaudited)

   September 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 43,055   $ 346   $ 43,401
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $198   99,461   (6,672 )   92,789
Total current assets   217,490   (6,326 )   211,164
Total Assets   395,119   (6,326 )   388,793

Accounts payable   63,433   (5,998 )   57,435
Total current liabilities   111,033   (5,998 )   105,035
Total liabilities   195,454   (5,998 )   189,456
Retained earnings   109,288   (328 )   108,960
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   395,119   (6,326 )   388,793

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (in 000’s) (Unaudited)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   $ (4,619 )   $ (328 )   $ (4,947 )
Net income   25,364   (328 )   25,036
Net income attributable to The Shyft Group, Inc.   25,186   (328 )   24,858

51

THE SHYFT GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in 000’s) (Unaudited)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Net income   $ 25,364   $ (328 )   $ 25,036
Changes in accounts receivable and contract assets   (40,027 )   6,672   (33,355 )
Changes in accounts payable   (1,265 )   (5,998 )   (7,263 )
Total adjustments   (4,717 )   346   (4,371 )
Net cash provided by operating activities   20,647   346   20,993

As a result of the immaterial revisions above, Specialty Vehicle total segment assets were originally reported as $155,429 resulting
in an overstatement of ($6,326) in "Note 11 – Business Segments" of the condensed consolidated financial statements as of September
30, 2020.

THE SHYFT GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

NOTE 2 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On February 1, 2020, we completed the sale of our ERV business for $55,000 cash subject to certain post-closing adjustments.
In September 2020, the Company finalized the post-close net working capital adjustment and subsequently paid $7,500 on October